## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED "LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND INSTALLATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN MONROE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF KEY WEST" FOR SELECT TREE PLANTINGS IN THE FLAGLER AVENUE MEDIAN; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Monroe County has jurisdiction over and maintains Flagler Avenue as part of the County Secondary Road System; and

WHEREAS, the City of Key West seeks to arrange for the installation of five select trees and then maintain those five select trees within the Flagler Avenue median from Kennedy Drive to South Roosevelt Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the trees will improve and enhance the local environment, and the welfare of visitors and citizens of the City of Key West; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Commission hereby approves the attached "Landscape Maintenance and Installation Agreement between Monroe County and the City of Key West." <u>Section 2</u>: That the City Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City, upon consent of the City Attorney

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Filed with the Clerk on \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Mayor Teri Johnston \_\_\_\_\_ Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Gregory Davila \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Clayton Lopez \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Billy Wardlow \_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Jimmy Weekley \_\_\_\_\_

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK